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FROM: 54001048 
TO: 
SUBJECT: SUBMISSION TO SULLIVAN 
DATE: 07/21/2023 07:24:07 PM 

x 

Hon. Richard J. SULLIVAN 
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
Southern District of New York 
Daniel Patrick Moynihan U.S. Courthouse 
500 Pearl Street 
New York, New York 10007 

~~ 

Ruby J. KRAJICK 
Clerk of Court 
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
Southern District of New York 
Daniel Patrick Moynihan U.S. Courthouse 
500 Pearl Street 
New York, New York 10007 

July 18, 2023 

BY CERTIFIED FIRST CLASS MAIL 

Raheem J. Brennerman 
Reg. No. 54001-048 - _ _ ____ 

FCI Allenwood Low 
Federal Correctional Institution 
P. O. Box 1000 
White Deer, Pa. 17887-1000 

Regarding: United States v. Brennerman, Criminal case no. 1:17-cr-0337 (RJS) 

PETITIONER-DEFENDANT'S RESPONSE TO THIS COURT'S ORDER 

AT EFC No. 304 IN SEEKING RELIEF. 

Dear Judge Sullivan: 

Petitioner-Defendant Pro Se Raheem Jefferson Brennerman ("Brennerman") respectfully submits this correspondence in 

response to this Court's Order at EFC No. 304 in seeking relief. 

It bears noting -- that this Court was presented with evidence of CRIME and Misconduct it perpetuated against Brennerman 

(see appended May 11, 2023 submission and exhibits), where this Court intentionally misrepresented (fabricated) evidence 

to falsely satisfy the law and federal bank fraud statute to wrongly convict and falsely imprison Brennerman -- yet this Court 

is unable to refute or rebut the evidence. Such conduct by this Gourt is in tension with its promulgated "respect for dignity 

of the proceeding.° 

Instead, in aself-serving circuitous endeavor to distract from the core issue, this Court further engages in an endeavor to 

conceal the submissions made by Brennerman on May 24 and June 5, 2023, by reciting irrelevant case laws as reasons for 

not docketing submissions in a criminal proceeding, and stating that Brennerman's May 24th and June 5th submissions 

clearly do not meet the standard of "judicial documents" that are "relevant to the performance of the judicial function and 



TRULINCS 54001048 - BRENNERMAN, RAHEEM J - Unit: ALF-U-B 

--------------------------------------------------------------
---------------------------------------------

useful in the judicial process." Of course such statement is self-serving, and this Court cannot point to any relevant Federal 

Rule of Criminal or Civil Procedure which deals with this specific circumstance, where the judge who presided over a 

criminal proceeding intentionally fabricates evidence to falsely satisfy the law and federal statute to falsely imprison the 

criminal defendant. 

Furthermore, the case laws cited by this Courtin its Order are irrelevant in a criminal proceeding where the Sixth 

Amendment right of the United States Constitution is sacrosanct. The Sixth Amendment right is further enunciated through 

the Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 49. 

The Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 49(b}(5} stipulates: "Acceptance by the Clerk: The clerk must not refuse to file a 

paper solely because i₹ is not in the form prescribed by these rules or by a local rule or practice." Nothing contained within 

the Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 49 or any other Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure permits the clerk of Court to first 

provide submissions in a criminal case to Judge Sullivan so that he may decide which is comfortable for him and which is 

not. Instead, the pertinent Federal Rule simply directs the clerk of Court to docket on public record, all submissions by a 

criminal defendant prior to the Court, here Judge Sullivan, adjudicating on the issue. That has not been the case here 

because of this Court's endeavor to conceal the evidence. 

This Court in further endeavor to justify intentionally misrepresenting (fabricating) evidence to falsely satisfy the law and 

federal bank fraud statute, states that the Second Circuit U.S. Court of Appeals affirmed Brennerman's conviction and 

sentence, yet this Court ignored its own recent promulgation which directly undermined the Second Circuit's affirmation 

where this Court admitted on record that there was no federal jurisdiction and No FDIC insured institution implicated here 

hence the Second Circuit Courts affirmation was erroneous (see appended May 11, 2023 submission and exhibits) 

Moreover, it was during the adjudication of Brennerman's Collateral Attack petition pursuant to 28 U.S.C. Section 2255, that 

this Court (Judge Sullivan) stated on record that Brennerman's trial counsel proved that there was no FDIC insured 

institution implicated, hence there was no federal jurisdiction to indict much less convict Brennerman for federal bank fraud 

thus highlighting that the Second Circuit U.S. Court of Appeals' decision to a rm Brennerman's conviction and sentence was 

erroneous and further highlighting that this Court had intentionally misrepresented (fabricated) evidence during sentencing 

when the Court denied Brennerman's Rule 29 motion for judgment of acquittal to falsely imprison him (Brennerman). 

Brennerman's submissions to the Court is not an endeavor to promulgate through "twitter" nor are the submissions intended 

for "tweets." Instead Brennerman, a criminal defendant, presents evidence of this Court's intentional misrepresentation 

(fabrication} of evidence to falsely satisfy the law and federal bank fraud statute so as to wrongly convict and falsely 

imprison Brennerman, thereby exhibiting partiality and interest in the outcome of the criminal proceeding. Such conduct by 
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this Court is in danger of impairing....judicial efficiency and it violates respect and dignity of the proceeding. 

Brennerman respectfully submits the above in an endeavor to seek relief from this Courts misconduct cited above. There 

are no Federal Rule of Criminal or Civil Procedure which Brennerman could invoke for this specific relief. 

Dated: July 18, 2023 
White Deer, Pa. 17887-1000 

Respectfully submitted 

/s/ Raheem J. Brennerman 
RAHEEM JEFFERSON BRENNERMAN 
FCI Allenwood Low 
Federal Correctional Institution 
P. O. Box 1000 
White Deer, Pa. 17887-1000 

Pro Se Petitioner-Defendant. 

FOOTNOTE(S): 

1. While this Court purports to hold Brennerman's submissions under seal for appellate review. Those submissions are not 

docketed under seal as is normal, hence no record of the submissions exist on the docket appropriate for appellate review. 

2. The issues presented here do not require a second and successive 2255 petition as those issues are substantially the same 

as presented within the Collateral Attack petition at EFC Nos. 269, 270, 272, 274, 288, 290, 298 however this Court intentionalf~ 

obfuscated the issues in an endeavor to conceal its CRIME and Misconduct against Brennerman. 

3. The voluntary withdrawal of appeal at 23-329 was because that appeal was initiated at the behest of Judge Sullivan and 

duplicates the existing appeal from the denial of the Omnibus Motion including Collateral Attack petition at 23-6180. 
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FROM: 54001048 
TO: 
SUBJECT: SUBMISSION TO COURT (17-cr-0337 (RJS)) 
DATE: 05/11!2023 05:53:40 PM 

~y

Hon. Richard J. SULLIVAN 
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
Southern District of New York 
Thurgood Marshall U.S. Courthouse 
40 Foley Square 
New York, New York 10007 

~~ 

Ruby KRAJICK 
Clerk of Court 
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
Soufhem District of New York 
Daniel Patrick Moynihan U.S. Courthouse 
500 Pearl Street 
New York, New York 10007 

May 11, 2023 

BY CERTIFIED FIRST CLASS MAIL 

. .. ... . . . , . . , f 

Raheem.J. Brennerman 
Reg. No. 54001-048 
FC(Allenwood Low 
Federa{ Correctional Institution 
P. O. Box 1000 
White Deer, Pa. '17887-1000 

Regarding: United States v. Brennerman, Case na. 1:17-cr-0337 (RJS) 
RESPONSE TO ORDER AT EFC NOS. 289, 291 AND NOTIFICATfON OF VIOLATION 

OF THE LAW/DEFENDANT'S HUMAN, CIVIL & CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS, IN 
SEEKING APPROPRIATE RELIEF (THE "RELIEF"j 

Dear Judge Sullivan: 

Defendant Pra Se Raheem J. Brennerman ("Brennerman") respectfully submits this correspondence in response to this 

Court's order at EFC Nos. 289, 291 and to notify this Caurt of its violation of the Iaw/Defendant's human, civil anti 

Constitutional rights, in seeking appropriate relief (the "Relief'). 

D~5CUSSION: 

On June 24, 2018, Brennerman submitted at: 1:17-cr-0337 (RJS), EFC No. 167, copies of government exhibits - GX'i-57; 

GX1-57A; GX529: GX 1-73 which were adduced at trial to demonstrate that hA (Bren.^,erman) interacted with Scott Stout and 

Morgan Stanley Smith Barney, LLC where he (Brennerman) opened his wealth management brokerage account. 

Brennerman's aforesaid submissions was to bolster his argument for judgment of acquittal pursuant to Rule 29 of the 

Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure (Fed. R. Crim. P. 29}, arguing that all evidence adduced by the Government at tr{al 

demonstrated and highlighted that his interaction was with Morgan Stanley Smith Barney, LLC and that Government witness, 
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Barry Gonzalez, the FDIC commissioner testified that Morgan Stanley Smith Barney, LLC was not FDiC insured hence there 

was na federal jurisdiction to even indict (charge) him (Brennerman} much less prosecute and conviction him for bank fraud 

and conspiracy to commit bank fraud. The basis for the motion pursuant to Rule 29 of the Federal Rule of Crrminai 

Procedure was for this Court fo acquit hlm of the bank fraud charges even where the jury had capriciously convicted him 

because jurors are unfamiliar with the legal standards and the law. 

A copy of the submission at: 1:17-cr-0337 (RJS}, EFC No. 967 is appended to this correspondence as "Exhibit C" 

On November 19, 2018, during sentencing at: 1:17-cr-0337 (RJS), EFC Na. 206 (Sentencing Tr. 19:12-22}, Judge Sullivan 

stated: 

".....But ₹he bank fraud was a scheme or artifice to defraud the private banking arm of Morgan Stanley 
to enable Mr. Brennerman to get access to the perks which are~fangible. They're worth money, free checking, 
among them. I don't get that. And some other pecks. But also to get more intangible perks, which would 
be access to other arms of the Morgan Stanley family of entities. 

I'm only really focused on the first category here. It seems to me the first category here, there's been no 
evidence that I've seen chat suggests that was worth more than $6,500 or so." 

A copy of the excerpt from the Sentencing Transcript cited above is appended to this correspondence as "Exhibit A" 

On November 19, 2018, Judge Sul{ivan made such promulgation after denying the motion for judgment of acquittal filed 

pursuant to Rule ~9 of the Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure (Fed. R. Crim. P. 29}, where argument was that evidence' 

adduced at trial demonstrated that Brennerman interacted with Morgan Stanley Smith Barney, LLC where he maintained a 

wealth management account. And that trial testimony demonstrated that Morgan Stanley SmitF► Barney,.LLC is nat FDIC 

insured, hence ₹here was no violation of the federal bank fraud statute or jurisdiction to convict him. See 1:17-cr-Q337 

(RJS), EFC No. 167. However, Judge Sullivan denied the motion arguing that Brennerman defrauded the private banking arm 

of Morgan Stanley which is FDIC insured. See 1:17-cr-0337 (RJS), EFC No. 206:79. Judge Sullivan then proceeded to 

sentence Srennerman. 

On November 7, 2021, Brennerman signed and submitted a 442 page Omn9bus motion including Collateral Attack petition af: 

1:17-cr-0337 (RJS), EFC No. 269. SuppEementa' papers and exhibits in support of the Omnibus motion was submitted at: 

1:17-cr-0337 (RJS), EFC Nos. 270, 272, 274, 288. Amongothers, the crux of the argument presented was that Brennerman 

never or rather aid not interact with the private banking arm of Morgan Stanley wFich is FDIC insured because all evidence 

adduced by Government at trial demonstrated that.Rrennerman interacted with Morgan Stanley Smith Barney, LLC which is 

not FDIC insured. Further that to convict Brennerman of bank fraud and its related conspiracy, the institution which he 

interacted with must be FDIC insured. 

On Jenuary 3, 2023 tin-excess of 4 years after November 19, 2018), in adjudicating Brennerrnan's Omnibus motion including 

CollaterahAttack petition to vacate the judgment and sei-aside the sentence pursuant to 28 Unrfed States Code Section 
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2255128 U.S.C.S. 2255) at: 1:17-cr-0337 (RJS), EFC Nos. 268, 270, 272, 274, 288. Judge Sullivan promulgated at: 1:17-cr- 

0337 (RJS), EFC No. 289:pgs. 6-7 that: 

"........As an initial matter, the record reveals that Brennerman's counsel vigorously pursued ₹he FDIC issue 
before the jury. For instance, counsel elicited testimony from a government wsfness iha₹ Morgan Stanley 
Smith Barney, LLC was not insured by the FDIC. (Tr. at 1059:9-11.} He further elicited testimony that affiliate 
entities within a corporate family - like Morgan Stanley Smith Barney, LLC and Morgan Stanley & 
Company, LLC - must obtain "separate certrficate[sj of insurance to be FDiC insured." (Tr. a# 1060:24-1061:5}. 
In summation, Brennerman's caunse( again argued #hat "fhe law absolutely requires thaf the bank...targeted 

• in a fraud....be insured. by the FDIC" (Tr. at 1538:9-10), and that "Brennerman was not looking to 
take....money" from "wealth management arm of Morgan Sfanfey.....the only arm of Morgan Stanley [at issue] 
that was FDIC insured" (Tr. at 1539:9-14}. In sF►ort, Brennerman's allegation that his counsel failed to press the 
FDIC argument before the jury is plainly contradicted by the record" 

A copy of the excerpt from Judge Sullivan's January 3, 2023 promulgation cited above is appended to this correspondence as 

"Exhibit B" 

Judge Sullivan's Jan. 3, 223 promulgation at 1:17-cr•0337 (RJS), EFC No. 289:pgs. 6-7 was in significant contradiction 

to his prior promulgation on November 19, 2018 af: 1:17-cr-0337 (RJSj, EFC No. 206:19 when he (Judge Sulifvan} sentenced 

Brennerman, specifically the sfa₹ement: "....For instance, counsel elicited testimony from a government witness that 

Morgan Stanley Smith Barney, LLC was not insured by the FDIC. (Tr. of 1059:9-11 }..." demonstrates, first, tha₹ fhe Court 

(Judge Sullivan) lacked jurisdiction to convict and sentence Brennerman for conspiracy to commit bank fraud in violation of 

18 United States Code Section 1349 (18 U.5.C.S. 'f349) and bank fraud in violation of 18 United States Code Section 1344 

(18 U.S.C.S. 1344}. Second, that Brennerman did not violate the federal bank fraud statute. Third, that Judge Sullivan 

intentionally misrepresented (fabricated} the evidence on November 19, 2418 at '[:17-cr-0337 (RJS), EFC No. 2016:19, 6y 

surreptitiously supplanting Morgan Stanley Smith Barney, LLC ("MSSB") which is not FDIC insured (and all evidence adduced 

at trial demonstrated Brennerman interacted with} with the private banking arm of Morgan Stanley ("MSPB") which is FDIC 

insured, so as fo falsely satssfjr the law and federal statute, and finally, that the'adjudication of Brennerman's direct appeal 

by the Second Circuit U.S. Court of Appeals was erroneous where the Second Circuit panel Court intentionally generalized 

Morgan Stanley as a single entity without considering the. trial records which Judge Sullivan now succinctly ouEline En his Jan. 

3, 2023 promulgation. 

Judge Sullivan further cites to other erroneous promulgation by the Seca::d Circuit panel Court with respect to the lCBC 

document including the transaction underwriting file, where they falsely stated: "~t]he only indication that such documents 

are extant comes from Brennerman's bare assertion." Brennerman II, 818 F. App'x at 3d. This was even offer Brennerman 

submitted the trial records with his Collateral Attack petition which demonstrated that government witness, .;ulian Madget 

testified on record that the ICBC document including the underwri#ing file which documents the basis for ICBC approving the 

finance [at issue], are extant and were provided to ICBC's New York based lawyers Linklaters LLP {see 1:97-cr-0337 ((~JS), 
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Trial Tr. 551-554}. Brennerman also submitted on record (at EFC No. 274} that ICBC's New York based lawyer Linklaters.LLP 

wrote to him (Brennerman} on March 14, 2022 to confirm that they are in possession of the ICBC document, however that as 

a law firm, they requireeither an order from the Court or consent from their client to produce the ICBC document to 

Brennerman. Even Judge Sullivan conceded on record at trial That government witness, Julian Madgett testified That the 

ICBC documents are extant and with the bank's file in London, U.K. (see 1:17-cr-0337 (RJS), Trial Tr. 617} as "Exhibit D" 

A copy of excerpt from Julian MadgetYs trial testimony testifying that the ICBC documents are extant and with their New 

York based lawyers is appended to this correspondence as "Exhibit E" 

Given the above and pursuant to Judge Sulfivan's own promulgation on record (see appended "Exhibits A & 8"}, this Court 

(Judge Sullivan} exhibited partiality, first, by convicting and sentencing Brennerman for bank fraud and bank fraud 

conspiracy where the Court lacked jurisdiction; second, by convicting Brennerman for bank fraud and bank fraud conspiracy 

whets no conduct violated the federal b2nk fraud statute; third, 6y this Court (Judge.Sullivan) intentionaffy misrepresenting 

(fabricating) the evidence during sentencing, on Nov. 19. 2018, by surreptrfiously supplanting anon-FDIC insured snstitution 

MSSB with MSPB, a FDIC insured institution, so as to falsely satisfy the law and the federal bank fraud statute to convict and 

imprison Brennerman. 

Supreme Court precedent makes clear that a criminal defendant tried by a partial judge is entitled ₹o have his conviction 

set aside no matter how strong the evidence against him. See Edward v. Balisok, 520 U.S. 641, 647, 117 S. Ct. 1684, 13 L. 

Ed 2d 906 {1997}; Arizona v. Fulminante, 499 U.S. 279, 308, 111 S. Ct. 1246, 113 L. Ed 2d 302 (1991): Hence, the entire 

case and conviction should be set aside. 

This correspondence and the appended exhibits are submitted pursuant to Federal {Zule of Criminal Procedure 49(b}{2j(B}(i) 

in reliance on Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 49(b)(5). 

CONCLUSION 

For the reasons cited above, Brennerman respectfully notifies this Court of its violation of the law and Defendant's human, 

civil and Constitutional rights in seeking appropriate relief. 

Dated: May 11, 2023 
White Deer, Pa. 17887-11100 

Respectfully submifte~ 

/s/ Raheem J. Brennerman 
RAHEEM JEFFEFZSON BRENNERMAN 
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FROM:540Q1048 
i'O: 
SUBJECT: EXHBIT A 
DATE: 05/11/2Q23 06:40:56 PM 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx~ocxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

EXHIBIT A 

Excerpt of November 19, 2018 Sentencing Transcript 
at: 1:17-cr-0337 (RJS}, EFC No. 206:19 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 
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are dzstinct crimes but they all invol~r~ the sarn~ conduct; in 

most cases you group tfiem all together and you do an analysis 

a.li together. You don't count them separately and add them ~up. 

You do them together. So the conspiracy to camrnit bank and 

faire gaud, the bank fraud and the wire fraud are all. treat~ecl 

together, and. they're all covered by the sane .gu~.delines- 

provision, which is Section ZBZ.1. That's the general fraud 

~ provision under the ~quidelines. 

Now, .I cio think, frankly, ghat it' s vrorth pointing out 

that the bank fraud calcu3.ation here I think would be quite . 

da.t~er-ent than the wire fraud, and I guess I' want to hear ixorn 

t13e parries on that . But the .:bank gaud here w.as a .seh~me or 

~rL•iiice to defraud the prva~e banking arm of NIorgan Si_anley 

to enable Mr. Brennerman ~o::get access.~a the perks which are 
----------

tangible. They're worth money, free checking among them. I 

dan't c~et 'that. And some other perks. But also t.o get some. 

more intangible perks, +~rhJ.ch uJould be access to other arms o~ 

the Moz•gan Stanley far~i.ty-ot entiti.es. - ' ~ .. 

I'm only .really focused on the first category here. `. 

It seems to •me the first category here, there.'s been no .' 

evidence that I've seen *hat suggests that was v~prth more thin 

$'6, 500 or so. 
__--. 

Mr. Roo.s., clo you 'disagree? 

NIR . ROOS : I thi~~k that's right, y~~ur Honor . 

THE COURT: You agree, OK. 

SOUTHEFtI~ DISTRICT REPORTERS, P.C. 
(212.) £305-000 . 

• ~ ~i 160 
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FROM: 54001048 
TO: 
SUBJECT: EXHIBIT B 
DATE: 05/11/2023 06:41:37 PM 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

EXHIBIT B 

Excerpt of Judge Sullivan's January 3, 2023 promulgation 
at: 1:17-cr-0337 (RJS}, EFC No. 289 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 



Case 1:17-cr-00337-RJS Document 289 Filed 01./03123 . .Page 6 of 12 

.adequate assistance and made alI significant decis:ons in the exercise of reasonable professional 

judgment. Sh•ickland, 466 U.S. at 689. 

With respect to Str•ickland's second prong, a "reasonable probability" that the outcome 

would have been different but for counsel's deficient perfarrnance is "a probability sufficient to 

undermine confidence in the outcome." Icl. at 694. "[A]n `error by counsel, even if professionally 

unreasona6ie, does not warrant setting aside the judgment of a criminal proceeding if the error had 

no effect on the judgment."'. Henry v. Poole, 409 F.3d 48, 63 (2d Cir. 2005) (quoting Strickland, 

466 U.S. at 691 }. In other wards, to find prejudice, a court must conclude.that "counsel's conduct 

so undermined the proper functioning of the adversarial process that the trial cannot be relied on 

as having produced a just result." Id. (quoting Str~icktand, 4b6 U:S. at 686}. 

Brennerman claims that he received ineffective assistance because his trial counsel failed 

to argue that Morgan Stanley Smith Barney, LLC was not an FDIC-insured institution as required 

for bank fraud. He also asserts that his counsel should !lave obtained and introduced at trial ICBC's 

underwriting file and his bFrth certificate to "demonstrate Isis innocence." (Petition at 41.) None 

of these arguments is persuasive. 

As an initial .matter, the record reveals that Brennerman's counsel.. vigorously pursued ,the 

FDIC issue before the jury. For instance, counsel elicited testimony from a government witness 

that Morgan Stanley Smith :Barney, LLC was not insured 6y the FDIC. '(Tr. at 1059;9-1 I.) He 

further• elicited testimony,that affliate entities within a coFporate family - like Morgan Stanley 

Smith Barney, LLC and Morgan Stanley & Company LLC - must obtain "separate cei~tificate[sJ 

of insurance xo be FDIC insured." (Tr. at 1060:24-1 OG l :5.) In summation, Brennerman's counsel 

again argued that "the law absolutely requires that the bank . . .targeted in a fraud .. :`be insureu 

Uy the FDIC" (Tr. at 153.$:.9--10), and that `Bi•ennerman was not locking to take . . .money" from 

6 
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"the tivealtl~ management arm of Morgan Sta~~ley, . . . the only ai•m of Morgan Stanley [at issue) 

that . . .was FDIC insured" (Tr, at 1539;9-14). In shot-, Brennerman's allegation ti~at his counsel 

:failed xo press tl~e FDIC argument before the juiy is plainly contradicted by the record. See Slevin 

v. United States, 234 F.3d 1263 (2d Cir. 2000) (agreeing with the district court that the defendant 

fasted to establish an ineffective-assistance claim because the defendant's allegations were 

"contradicted in several instances by evidence in the record"); Puglisi v. United States, 586 F.3d 

209, 214 {2d Cir. 2009) (collecting cases). ~. Asa 2•esult, Brennerman's "bald assertion[s]" to the 

contrary are insufficient to meet either prong of the Strickland standard. United States v. Blast, 

159 ~'.3d 68, 75 (2d Cir. I998). 

Brennerman's remaining allegations of ineffective assistance also fail. First, Brennerman 

argues that his counsel should Dave requested that the Count "order and compel" the proc~uctEon of 

ICBC's "pertinent underwriting file." (Petition at 39.} But as the Second Circuit ruled on direct 

'appeal, the underwriting :..file allegedly possessed by ICBC was outside the ..scope of .the 

governmen₹'s disclosure obligations, and "jt]he only indication that such documents are extant 

corr►es fi•om Brennerman's bare assertions." Brennerman II, 818 F. App'x at 30. This Court also 

previously denied Brennerman's discovery requests of the underwriting file on numerous 

occasions, finding, among other things, that this Court has no Jurisdiction over ICBC — "a foreign 

bank located approximately 3,SOQ miles from the courthouse." (Doc. No. 249 at 2 (quoting United 

States v. Brennernzan, No. 17-cr-155 (LAK), 2017 WL 4513563, at'~2 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 1, 20I7)); 

see clso Dec. Nos. 242, 249, 251, 253, 255.) Lecause it would have been "futile ~r frivoIous". for 

trial counsel to request that the Court compe~ production of unspecified documents from an entity 

that was beyond tl~e Court's jurisdiction, ~Inited SEates v. Nerseszan, 824 F.2d 1294, 1322 (2d Cir. 

1987), the Court cannot say that trial counsel's failure to make such .a request "felt below an 

7 
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FROM: 54001048 
TO: 
SUBJECT: EXHIBIT C 
DATE: 05/11/2023 06:42:31 PM 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

!~:~9I:7i~~ 

Government Exhibits - GX1-57; Gx1-57A; GX1-73; GX529 
adduced at trial and submitted by Brennerman on record 
at: 1:17-cr•0337 (RJS), EFC No. 167, demonstrating that 
Brennerman interacted with Morgan Stanley Smith Barney, LLC 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx~ocxxx 



From: BRENNERMAN, R. 3 @The Executive Once .. 
To: Stout. Scott 
Cc: BRENNERMAN R. ICa Executive Office 
SubjecE: Re: Morgan Sbnley (Wealth Management) 
3?ate: Tuesday, January 8, 2013 4:09:49 AM 
Attachments: Morgan Staniev (Client Profile).odE 
Importance: Ht9h 

Dear Scoff, 

As discussed, atfached is the compleEed farms, as advised the account wzll be in the 
corporate name however you wanted me Eo atso complete a form with personal 
information. As discussed, I will require Debit Card az~d AMEX card with the 
account. 

Please Iet know ~cvhat are Sze next steps. 

Best Regards 

From Stout, Scott 
Sent: Monday, December 14, 2012 I:1Q PM 
To= rnailto:rbrennermanCa~biacEcsands~ctfi~~om 
Subject: 2E: 2013. Prepay ation 

Fii RJ, 

lust a reminder to get those forms to me so I can get everything in order prior to our lunch on 

Friday. 

Thanks, 

Scott . 

Scott Stout 
F.A. -1ti~ealth i~itanagement 

MarganSfanley 
direct: 3~f0 2(}': ~•9~i2 
9C~G5 Wilshire Bivc1., 6th Ffoor 
[3everly Hills, Cl~ 90212 

fi ttn~llwviw.morpanstanlev.rom/fa/stott.5~out 
CCrli~.CrMtf .~raiq'fd~acfP. cal.~ti.~nr.: 

..~G0IJEKNMEN'i' 

.~ =57:._ 
~. ~ yze~:3s~ 

~R:is~. 



'IhGi \\'if>ht:r boulcaarJ 
5ctitc Gbq Ilc~•cr!}' FUfI:. G\ stn? {: 

Fail Name 

Kirrdty provide nl) persona! lnlormat(on. 
Faraddil7orfal owners, please complete a 2"d F 

~i`l~~C~~~Jl~tll~y `~`~ 
Srni~hEarr►z! 

i 

Address ~ i ll ~ ~'t;~ij{ f~,f~,~;t~-J = 7 r~ 

City l'~~ ~'~~`h Stafe ~~~~v 5~i~ Zip Code ~G~~i 

Home Phony Business 

Ce11 `il ~ C`'`i {~~ 3v Fax ~i~~ ~~ r ~ ~~: 

SS# ~or Tax fD _ US Citizen(.y.~ N , 

Marital Status ̀ ~1t~:c~v.: #of Dependents ~vj~~ Date of Birth t-~rYt(~~ 

E-mail Address ~ ?'L•7~+~rltt~ •1 rf.~;~•~~ ivy 7(;:ri..ji~S~~r':.f=' :~ii.t. (~)~ • .j.F_"ryt 

Telephone access ~Pramp₹s Mother's Maiden Name _ 

City of Birth__. or 1 $` SchQvf Attended •L~~~t'~~~~`~7 _ 

Employer ~~~ i•1c;:Si3•~~> ~l~c (1 ri. ~~~7~~~ ~~~~~ `t r•:~`~ G~H7"~ ~r~ 

Nature of Business ~ ~ t~ •~ Ur1S Occupation ~~ft ̀ ~~ (ail: c,ticG~:t rr ~~t~ 

Est. Annual Compensation $ T~~;~~s; ~!1 ~t ~ ~'~~`~~'~~ Employed Since ~~v( U 

Primary Source of I;~corr~e-Check alt~~tha₹ apply 

Annual Salary ~' Investments y~ Retirement Assets__ Amount $ 

Est. Total Annual. Income (all sources) 

Est. Liquid Net Worth ~ `1!.~tr Est. Total Net Wor₹h ~_ 

. Tax Bracket (percentile} 

. Investment Ob}actives: (Please rank 7 Through 4, In order of priority) 

Grov.+th' x • Current Income ~ Tax Deferral ~ Liquidity • '~ ~' 

investsn~ Since (year} Stocks ~8onds 1 `I Commodities V 1 Options L.~ 

Risk Tolerance (check one} Aggressive ____ hAoderate y Canservat(ve _. 

Speculation Yes No 

Prfrnar Financial Need: (circle one) 
(Wealth Accumulation.%. Major Purchase Heafihcare . Education 

Estate Planning Retirement Charity income 

Outside Investments: Firms Used: ___._.~_ 
Equities S _ Fixed Income $ Cash Qlt Investments_ 
Time Horizon Liquidsty Needs 

Are you or anyone In your household a major share holder in a publicly traded company? Y ~t
Are you an executEve of a publicly traded company? Y ~ i 
Do you or anyone in your immediate iamiiy work'for a brokerage house? Y ~~ 
!s anyone sn yc~r immediate family employed by CitiGr~up? Y ~t j 

S., t 

~~{~ ~ t ' ..t. -•--
Please sign and dafe above 

In orGer io open your account we are required to obtain this iniormatian. Thank you for 
asswsting us. 

THIS tNF~RMAT10h7 W}LL REMAIN CONFI~JENTIAL 02/2012 

~:~ovE~r~M~r~r 
', . .EXHIBET 

~. =:7-57A 
. .~7'c~~a37~~s}~ . . 



~)C~lr." \1'iishire tiuictcv:mi 
~Qr~an~i~n[ey ~,`, 

tin'tc t+~iit lt; rcrk Hilt,. CA ~1~y'_i 2 i 
Kindly provide alt persona( lnlormatlon. SrR(tf'IB~{'(IGV ~ 

For addlltonul otivners, pease complete a 2"`~ Hrotile. ~^_` 

Full Name ,;r_r.~rt l~SC,n~ ~ i ( ~~~.,1 i't ;c:(~1 iLt. 

Address ~7'I~.:~~ -r~tv:'.~:~'__f~l?,s~;~t~~S ~.~-,•~r'~;, ,c-'~~ tiu 

City . ~1 i~S iw~Crl.i State • t~~t~~r;t)r~ Zip Code r: t f G~ ~ 

Home Phone Business 
L% ~ ~~ 

Tv6I~ r~j~~~! t ~~•~U ~1'~X 

SSA or Tax iD ~~ US Cifizen~~ tv 

Marital Status %~t1(~ Hof Dependents Date of Birth ._ 

E-mail Address ~ ._ 

i'elephane access Prompts Mother's Maiden Name_ 

City of -Birth or 15~ School Attended ~~j"' ~•I~17 
. .....::Employer __ 

Nature of Business ~+~1'•~~Y~'c7°~i _._ Occupation 

Est. Annual Compensation $ _^. Employed Since 

PrPmary Source of Income-Check a[S #hat apply 

Annual Salary Investments____ Retirement Assets Amount S 

Est. Total Annual Income {all sources) 

Esf. .Liquid Net Worth ~ _Est. Total Net Worth ~ 

Tax Bracket (percentiles 

~l1VESttllen# ObjeCtiVes: (Afease rank i through 4, In orderot priority) 

Growth ~l Curren: Income _~~ •Tax Deferral ~' Liquidity_ `f 

Investing Since (year) stocks ,~~? . Bonds ~~~~~ Commodities ~~ Options ~-%j 

Risk Tolet'ance (Check one) Aggrzssive _ rAoderata.~Conservative __ 

Speculation Yes No ~ . 

Prlrnary Financial Need: (circle one) 
• Wealth Accumulation. Major Purchase . Healthcare Education 

Estate Planning Retirement Charity Income 

Outside Investments: cirms Used: _ ___._ 
Equities 5 Fixed Income S CashS~~..._. Alt Investments 
Time Marizon l.squrdity Needs __._~.^ 

Are you or anyone in your household a major share holder in a publicly traded coneany? Y N 
Are you an executive of 2 publicly traded company? Y N 
Do you or anyone in your immediate family work for a brokerage house? Y N 
Is anyone in your immediate family empioyecJ by CitiGroup? Y N 

Please sign and date above 

In order to open your accounf we are required to obtain this Enformation. Thank you for , 
assisting us. 

THIS INFORMATION WILL REMAIN CONFlDENT1AL 02!2012 
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Fcom: BRENNERMAN, R. 7 @Ths Executive Office 
To: Sou Scott ' " 
Cc: Gevarter. Mona 

• Subject: Re: Platinum AMDC 
Date: Wednesday, 7anuary 9, 2013 7:24:34 Pif 
Importance: Ntgh 

Dear Mona, 

Are you able to call me on my cellphone 917 699 6430 regarding fine email below 

Besf Regards ~ . 

From: Stout, Scott 
Sent: Wednesday, January 09, 2013 4:45 PM 
To: maiito:rbrennermanCa~blacksands  ~acific.~om 
Cc: Gevarter, Mana 
Subject: Platinum AMDC 

R1, 

Please give Mona a call to set up your Platinum AMEX card. 310 20S 4751. 

As a Morgan Stanley perk, if you spend $100k annually we deposit $S00 into your account to cover 

your annual fee ($450). 

Other MS/Platinum Perks Include: 
- First Class Lounge Access 
- $200 annually,in airline fee credits (checking bags, etcj 
- No foreign transaction fees 
- Premium upgrades for car rentals 
- Concierge 
- 20% Travel Bonus 

SCO~~ S~OUt 
F.A. - ~Nealth ~12nage~nent 

Morgans₹anley 
~~rEc~: 3`!0 2115 ~~'i2 
9~a5 bUilshire C31u~., Wit'' Floor 
.8c:ve:~ly Nills, CA 90212 

(~(o:l/www.mor~anstanlev.com/fa/scottstout 
clk+t~i-.chrnrf(n:Y~.nrn~gV.:'~A~~~=~.i.^:^.c 

-- - — — -- ~-------•--- ---- ---- :~~:Gt3tJERt~lMENT~ ~. 
Important Zlotice to Recipients: ~-":FJCHIStT ,~ 

" ~ 17 Cr. 337 {R15} 



T'lease do not ~tse e-marl to request, authorize ~r ~~fec; (he purchase or sale o~ zny security or 
commodity. Unfortunately, eve cannot execute such instructions pro~~icled in e-mail. Thank you. 

~.;fhe sender of this e-mai! i~ an emE~ioyee,of„Dorgan Stanley Smitfz f3arnev LLC . ("f~norgan_Stanley' }.,.tf you 
have recewE~t"'ifiis'conimimication in error. please Destroy al("efecfronic and paper copies and-notify the 
sender immediately. Erroneous transmission is not intended to vraive coniidenlia(ity or privilege. P~torga~i 
Stanley ieserves the riuhf, to the exte~it permiitecl uttcler a;~plicahle la~~, to monitor elech~onic 
communicatsons. This message is sui~jact to terms available at the ~a(tovring , link: 
http:;/~r~~w.mo'rgaiisian(ey.comldiscla'rmers/mssbemaiLhtml. Ir you cannot access ihPs link, please notify 
us b~~ repl}~ message and eve will seizd the contents to you. 8y messagiizg frith i+Aocgan Stanley you 
~onse~lt to ttsa faceyoiny. . 



TRULlNCS 54001048 - BRENNERMAN, RAH~EM J - Unit: ALF-U-B 

FROM: 54001048 
TO: ` 
SUBJECT: EXHIBIT D 
DATE: 05/11/2023 06:44:05 PM 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx~ocxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

ExcerpE of Trial transcript at: 1:17-cr-0337 (RJS), Tria! i r. 617 
where Judge Sullivan acknowledged that government witness, 
Julian Madgett testified that the ICBC document including the 
underwriting file are extant an8 with the bank's file in London, 
United Kingdom 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx~ocxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx . 



Case 1.:x.7-cr-00337-RJS Document 96 Filed ~2~1.3/17 Page 4 of 3? 5 61.7 
HBUKBRE~. 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

• 6 

7 

9 

Z0 

1Z 

12 

3.3 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

39 

za 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 . 

MS. FRITH: Your Honor, your Honor, no. We have it 

here, but -- 

THE COURT: You haven`t served zt yet? 

MS : FRITZ : fnTe ~aanted to hear what your Honox said _ 

THE COURT: Zn any event~ 'the'witress has indicated he 

doesnit possess the documentsr 'sa the documents are not faith 

him. He doesn Tt have them. ~Zccording ~o his testimonyf

they're in I,ondan `with the bank r,s fibs ghat he -:turned over 

ancP the deal xaent south. He certainly. said he didn't review 

them in preparation for his testimony. He doesn't possess them 

now.' 

So, to the extend the bank is subpoenaed with a Rule 

~. 7 subpoena j then that waul.d be a different issue, but I don T t . . 

thin3c serving Mr. -- who is the latuyer, Mr.? 

MR. HESSLER~ Hessler, your Honor. 

THE COURT: Yesf Mr. Hessler. I'm sorry. 

Y don't think serva.ng Mr:'Hessler .is adequate service ~,

for purposes of the bank. 

MS . FRITZ : ~ Let me explain vrhy~ tae did zt that vlay, 

beca~.se 3nit~ally Last night, we had an ICBC subpoena drafted, 

and the reason that we did it this way is, again, I don't 

necessarily agree with your Honor's detini~ion of possession. 

I da think that Julian ~~'ladgett, I think quite plainly, has 

access to these documents. People very rarely walk around with 

the documents that you're asking for from theme but they do . 

SOUTHERN DISTRICT REPORT.~P,S, P.C. 
{212) 805=0300 



3'RULIi~CS. 54001048 - BRfNNERMAN, RAHEEM J - Unit: ALF-U-B 

FROM: 54001048 
TO: 
SUBJECT: EXHIBIT E 
DATE: 05/11/2023 06:45:07 PM 

xxxxxxxxx~atxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 

Excerpt of Trial Transcript at: 1:17-cr-0337 (RJS), Trial Tr. 551-554 
where government witness, Julian Madgett testified.that the ICBC 
document including the underwriting file which documents the basis 
for the bank, ICBC, approving the finance [at issue] was provided to 

the bank's New York based lawyers Linkiaters LLP who then transmitted 

the documents to the. United States Attorney office. 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx~cxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 



f ~ Case 1:17-c~-00337-RJS Document 94 Filed 12/z 3/17 Page 202 of 263 5~~ ~ ~ HBTSbre? Madge'tt - cross 
~~ .. 

1 (Jury present] 
E 

2 THE COURT: Okay. Have a seat. We will now begzn the 
5 3 cross-examination of.Mr. Madgett by Mr. Wa21er. 

a CROSS EXAMINATION 

5 BY MR . TniALLER 

E 6 Q. Good afternoon, Mr. Madgett.. 

7 ~. Good afternoon. ~ ' 

8 Q. When did you say you started working for ICBC? 

_. 9 11 A_ 2009. 

20 ~ Q. find you work for ICBC in London, correct? 

11 A. Correct'. 
I s'" ~• 

~: ̀ 
Z2 Q.. And it is a subsidiary of a Chinese bank? 

~~'~~~ ~ 13 A _ 
.. 

It ~is ~a subsidiary and a branch of a Chinese bank . ^ H 
:/:: 

~:~ 14 Q. TCBC London a.s not FDIC insured; is ghat correct?. :~ J. 
. 

~~'L: :: Z5 A. You are re~errir~g~ to the U . S . arrangement? ~:: ~~~. 

Z 6 Q . That's : correct . . ,~'_" 
=,, 17 a. No,~ it would not be because ~.tTs an' operation in fihe U.K. ~~,~, ::: 

:.~~ ~:•. 18 Q. `When your credit committee ma3ces a decis~.on, 'a credit 

'~'J• :~:: 19 deci.si'on c~hether or^not to gzve^• a 'loan vr_' no~ to give a loan r 
''~'~' 2Q - :chat sort of dccurrtentation does it produce? Does it produce a 
~r~~'~ 21 memo that exp2a~ns its reasons or analysa.s for giving a loan? .__ 
~~`j 22 A_ ` The cred~.t committee will have aseries o~ minutes wh~.ch 
~i~ 23 reflects a ciiscussian of the case in credit committee and 

..0 ............`.._V.~ 'decis~o:n ~~~K t 24 records tl~e of . the ...credit commZt~ee . . , 
u ;t; ' 

'"~T~~ 25 •Q. Did you ever produce the documen~s from thaw credit 
z~~ .: 
N~: S,'' 

SOUTHERN D~STRZCT REP{aR~ERS, P.C. 



Case 1:27-cr-00337-RJ5 Document 94 Fried ~.2(13i~7 Page 202 of 263 552 
HBTSbre7 Madgett - cross 

7. committeer the ones you just~described~ to the government? 

2 MR. BOOS: 'Objection. 

3 ,THE COURT: ``You can answer.

4 A. 'To my 'knoc~rledge, `no. '`.But~S need to state perhaps z.t's 

5 appropriate to say this: After the loan was defaulted, the 

6 internal process of the bank means that the direct relationship 

7 managers who were responsible •for that dzalague step away and 

8 the defaulted loan zs then passed to a d~.~terent department. 

9 So, Ijrr~ not fully aware of all aspects of what has happened to 

1 
10 the management of the Loan after around Apr~.l~2014. 

31 Q. And when i say produced to the governmenfi., Z meant to the 

12 prosecutors here in this case. 'You understood that? 
,~ ~.,~_.~..~,.~_ r.,-..-_______.__..-~.~....~.__ 

Z3 A'. ~I^understood . that and to my , knowledge, ^ro,~that has not •• 

1a been the case. 

35 Q. But ICBC<did produce a lot of 'documents to the government, 

16 correct? 

17 A. `Al1 I can state is that the documents were provided<to our 

Z8 Legal advisors and then_ our legal advisors have interacted with 

19 ~ the U.'S . ` 'Attorney ~ s off~.ce . 

20 `Q. •Would it be fair to say tl-~at some documents that are in 'the 

21 underwr~.ting fil.~ for ICBC were produced to the document and 

22 others were hot?

23 A. Some documents wil3 have been passed across. I do not know`

24 whither or nod all or some. I'm not in -- I don't ,have that 

25 knowledge. 

SOUTHERN DISTRICT REPORTERS P:C. 
(2~.2} 805-O3O0 ~ . 
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Case 1:17-ci =00337-R,7S Document 94 Filec( ~.2i13/17 Page 203 of 2G8 553 HBT5bre7 Madgett - cross 

1 Q. Ts there an underwrzt ng,file for a loan application such 
2 as the one we are dealing with in 'this case? 

3 , A. There would be a credit application document cah.~,ch is where 
4 ,the case for making the  loan has been sumrnarized~ ar~d that is 
5 the credit application document which then goes to credit 

6 cammi~ttee for approval or decline. 

7 'Q . Do 'you know if ghat -- 4re11 wrho would have prepared that 
8 document? 

9 A.; ~ `U~ould have been >ane of the main authors  of that document. 
10 ¢_ Do you know•~.f that document was produced to the 

22 government? 

3.2 A. I da not and I wou3dntt see great relevance in z~, but I do 
13 not" ~knoc~ i.f it has gone to the government . ~~
I4 Q. We1I, relevance~is not really your determination, correct? 

15 A. Correct, correct. Yes. 

16 Q. •So, you don't kriow.if it was produced to the government and 

17 it cer -tairily wasn't produced to~ the defense, cox-rect, by ICBC? 

38 THE COURT: Well, do you know? 

19 THE WITNESS: I dan't know, but I'm assumzng from your . ' 
_ 20 question' that it caasn't. 

21 THE COURT : Well, doss `t assume . 

22• THE WITNESS: Okay, sorry. My apologies. 

23 THE COURT: The jury knows not to assume anything from 

24 a question . Sa, yott just answer as to what you know. 

2S THE WITNESS: A11 right. 

S~UTI3ERN DISTRICT REPORTERS, P.C. 



Case x:17-c~=00337-RJS Docu~»en~ 94 Filed 12/ 3117 Page 204 of 2G3 ~ ~55q 
HBTSbre7 Madgett - cross 

1 BY MR . •WALLER 

2 Q . CnTas there an answer? 

3 A. Could yvu'repeat the question, please? 

4 Q . Yes . 

S Do you know if that document i~hat we were talking 

6 about was~ever produced? 

7 ~ THE 'COURT: He answered. He saidfI:don`t~knoca. 
•~•~ ..:~ ~.-+.r.. a ...mot v t a• . t ..— ..._~. ~ ~..~~~.i~.r•.t. 

'..

$ 

r.. ~ r  ~~ ~ • . r ..TS^... . 

THE WITNESS: ' I `dan't know. 
r---r-~.-.---.-~--------

9 THE. COURT: And then h2 started assuming things and 

10 that's wHen I jumped in. 

11 FY MR. WALLER: 

12 Q. Sa' the ansc~er is you don T t know? 

13 A . T don ` t kncsw-. - .. . .. 

7.4 Q. Now, you first met Mr. Brennerrnan in 2011, correct? 

15 A. Yes. 

26 Q. Did y.ou meet him in person for a meeting? .. 

7.7 A. Yes. 

18 Q . ~ Jurrie-irah Carlton Tower Hotel, does that sound right? 

19 A. On one occasion I met hira in a hotel, yes. 

20 Q. At that point when you met him ~ think you testified that 

21 there were no firm deals that he was bringing to you at that 

22. point? There- were no deals that ne was bra.nging to you,'he'was 

23 ~ just making an introduction? 

24 A. When the in~.tial interaction between us started, yes. . 

25 Q_ And, da you recall i~hen the first deal Baas that he brought 

SOUTHERN DXSTRTCT REPORTE~2S, P.C. 
f2'I~1 Ri1~_n~nn 


